

[image: ]

MAYOR LINDA GORTON			THERESA REYNOLDS
				DIRECTOR
			GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS






TO:		LINDA GORTON, MAYOR
		URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

FROM:	THERESA REYNOLDS, DIRECTOR
		DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DATE:	January 13, 2025

SUBJECT:	Lextran – Transit Center Exterior Renovation Transportation Alternative Program (TAP) Grant Amendment to Contract #146-2016
[bookmark: _Hlk187669022]Request: Council authorization to amend Contract #146-2016 which designates the Lexington Fayette Urban County Government as the fiscal agent for Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funds that are provided by the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) and identifies Lextran as a project and grant partner. The federal grant supports the construction of bike and pedestrian facilities, pedestrian crossings, and other enhancements at Lextran’s Central Transit Center on Vine Street, between Quality Street and Limestone. This request seeks to amend the agreement by increasing Lextran’s grant allocation by $95,430.23 and reducing LFUCG’s allocation by the same amount. LexTran will provide the additional required 20% local match of $23,857.56

Purpose of Request: Request Council authorization to amend this agreement to reflect revisions to the budget outlined in supplemental agreement No. 2 with the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet  (KYTC) for the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) grant (Resolution 120-2020, Contract #073-2020). This request seeks to amend the agreement by increasing Lextran’s grant allocation by $95,430.23 and reducing LFUCG’s allocation by the same amount. LexTran will provide the additional required 20% local match of $23,857.56. In addition, there are changes to Appendix B, reflecting budget changes in the scope of work and project responsibility split, and updates to Appendix C, including the latest version of FHWA for 1273.


What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?  The federal award amount in the amount of $95,430.23.  The Local Match of $23,857.56 will be paid by Lextran. 

Are the funds budgeted?  Yes, a budget amendment is being processed to move from the current department ID to Lextrans.

File Number:  0067-25

Director/Commissioner:  Reynolds/Lanter






[image: Logo, calendar

Description automatically generated][image: A picture containing background pattern

Description automatically generated]


200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov






[image: Logo, calendar

Description automatically generated][image: A picture containing background pattern

Description automatically generated]


200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov


image3.png




image1.png




image2.png




